Foreign currency translation reserve (37,087) (1) (37,088)

  598,276 814 599,090

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 14,012 243 14,255

Non-current contract liabilities from customer contracts 267 0 267

Other non-current liabilities 3,395 0 3,395

  534,511 243 534,754

Current liabilities

Current provisions 21,941 (922) 21,019

Current contract liabilities from customer contracts 36,377 (1,277) 35,100

Trade payables and other current liabilities 276,306 687 276,993

  474,584 (1,512) 473,072

Total equity and liabilities 1,607,371 (455) 1,606,916

The balance sheet item “Contract assets from customer contracts” contains receivables from manufacturing orders and the
provision of services, which according to IFRS 15 are subject to recognition of revenue over time. They used to be reported
under trade receivables. “Liabilities from customer contracts” include advances received on orders and deferred revenue,
which used to be reported under trade payables and other current liabilities.

Consolidated income statement

EUR thousand
Jan–June 2018

as reported
Adjustment

IFRS 15

Jan–June 2018
without IFRS 15

adjustment

Revenue 801,867 (1,375) 800,492

Cost of sales (593,180) 833 (592,347)

Earnings before interest and taxes – EBIT 71,043 (542) 70,501

Income tax expense (18,161) 125 (18,036)

Consolidated net result for the period 35,225 (417) 34,808

Additional information regarding the new standards is to be found in the Integrated Annual Report 2017 on pages 145
to 148.

PALFINGER INTERIM REPORT 2018

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

18

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(1) Revenue

Jan–June 2017

EUR thousand LAND SEA
PALFINGER

Group

European Union 347,063 45,272 392,335

Far East 40,020 18,379 58,399

CIS 43,159 4,640 47,799

Central and South America 19,204 3,609 22,813

Middle East and Africa 15,176 16,142 31,318

North America 137,581 12,653 150,234

Rest of Europe 20,584 28,468 49,052

IAS 18/11 revenue 622,787 129,163 751,950

Other revenue 1,801 0 1,801

Total revenue 624,588 129,163 753,751

Jan–June 2018

EUR thousand LAND SEA
PALFINGER

Group

European Union 388,130 37,379 425,509

Far East 42,400 17,618 60,018

CIS 46,234 11,447 57,681

Central and South America 20,050 1,981 22,031

Middle East and Africa 9,397 13,168 22,565

North America 156,400 10,450 166,850

Rest of Europe 22,134 22,866 45,000

IFRS 15 revenue 684,745 114,909 799,654

Other revenue 2,213 0 2,213

Total revenue 686,958 114,909 801,867

The classification by geographical area is made in accordance with the customers’ registered offices. Other revenue contains
primarily revenue from rental business.

(2) Exchange rate differences
Exchange rate differences had the following effects on the income statement:

EUR thousand Jan–June 2017 Jan–June 2018

Exchange rate differences income 3,352 3,904

Exchange rate differences expenses (3,631) (5,883)

Exchange rate differences in at equity result (47) (116)

Earnings before interest and taxes – EBIT (326) (2,095)

Exchange rate differences of the net financial result (883) (1,237)

[…]

Increase through profit and loss 0 2,101

Disposal 0 (1,715)

Exchange rate differences through profit and loss (309) (67)

As at 31 Dec/30 June 8,496 9,162

In the income statement, interest cost was recorded under interest expenses, the reversal was recorded under other finan-
cial result and the increase was reported under other operating expenses and under other financial result. Any exchange
rate differences were reported under exchange rate differences of the net financial result. Level 2 fair values are derived
from observable market data. On the basis of observable currency and interest-rate data, the fair values of the financial
instruments are calculated internally using the discounted cash flow method. Level 3 fair values are measured internally
using acknowledged calculation models on the basis of market interest rates of identical assets with the same duration
and implicit volatilities. They are calculated using the discounted cash flow method on the basis of strategic planning.

Sensitivity analysis for significant inputs when determining Level 3 fair value as at 30 June 2018:

   Change in fair value

EUR thousand Change in assumption Increase Decrease

Interest rate +/–1 BP (193) 199

Projected profit measure +/–10% 760 (760)

EUR/RUB +/–10% (148) 182

CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

There were no contingent assets or liabilities as at 30 June 2018.

RELATED PARTIES

In the second quarter of 2018, a new bonus agreement was concluded with the Management Board for the achievement of a
long-term increase in corporate value. The new agreement will last until 2022 and the bonus will be presumably paid out in 2023.

There were no other substantial changes with respect to business transactions with related parties. All transactions with
related parties are carried out at generally accepted market conditions. Please refer to the consolidated financial state-